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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No.2 

P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 

Residential Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $7.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

13.457¢ 
46.603 
60.060¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 
cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven monthly off­
peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month 
during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM & ENERGY EFICIENCY COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedul~ is subject~ftff~y's rules and rJJ~crl~tN9·~~ 
supply of gas service as incorpo ated . irr u 11:::. 1 arm. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.2 
Issued May 9, 2002 

NOV -- 2002 AUG 0 1 ZOO? 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·0 11 
SECTION 9 (1) . . 

L--------BIY 'f>kc~ ~ 
SECRETARY OF TH!= ~()M~A I~CW'"'~ 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Date Effective: August 1, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

RGS 
Residential Rate 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 2 
P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 

Customer Charge: $7.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

13.457¢ 
39.045 
52.502¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 
cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven monthly off­
peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month 
during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM & ENERGY EFICIENCY COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES -
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Corlll.Ca~' !H't, urf"e,,.,~_~_ aiiinicrl;a .~~~;~~· .... ffi~~lraillb~.~ti.-n's.'~'~CL~_ -JJ~Q~~"g<>fii~ 

'J CANCt:[ ttgr , -1\c Mf't ~Y'"' 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff ------! tflE!lFECT! 'E 

t 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.2 
Issued January 29, 2002 

AUG 2002. 
MAYP ~ ~002 L-------

l S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

.D~te-Erfe~:ti~e:'- May 1, 2002 
. -F1• \...1·· 1 :·1:. \., ,.,..., · :··.·, . ~· ' ' 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No.2 

P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 

Residential Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $7.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

13.457¢ 
45.597 
59.054¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 
cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven monthly off­
peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month 
during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM & ENERGY EFICIENCY COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to om pan 'sCrtJ~CELLE 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this T riff. 1 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 2 
Issued November 5, 2001 

\ MAY - - 2002 

ichael S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1123/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 

1 2002 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 2 

P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 

Residential Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $7.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

13.457¢ 
55.025 
68.482¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 
cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven monthly off­
peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month 
during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM & ENERGY EFICIENCY COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and r~r,~oSls governing the 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. 0 EF. RK\1/CECOMMISSJON 

Date of Issue: August 2, 2001 
Canceling Sixth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.2 
Issued June 29, 2001 I S. Beer, Vice President 

L uisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/25/01 in Case No. 2000-080-G 

ENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 2-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate RGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate RGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate RGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
46.603 
55.060¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate RGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which ~ount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. uc ~~~J~~£~~MISSION 

Date of Issue. July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 2-A 
Issued May 9, 2002 

EFFECTIVE 

CANCELLED 
AUG o 1 2onz 

~ N QV 2002 p RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·0 I - SECTION 9 ( 1) . 11. 

l BY~~ M L-------- SEC ETARY OF THE COMMISS/ni-J 

I .~-Issued-

. Beer, Vice President 
L uisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 2-A 

P. S.C. ofKv. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RIDER 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate RGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate RGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate RGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
39.045 
47.502¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate RGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (includingFU§t l~~~ B~~jA ythen 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount .M£i lk~~u~ffU~fE!Ri\J 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 8 FECTIVE 

t CANCELLED ___, . 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 2-A 
Issued January 29, 2002 

AUG 

~· ~-
Mich el S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 

MAY 0 12002 

Date Effective: May 1, 2002 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 2-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate RGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate RGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate RGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.597 
54.054¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate RGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The ~onthly bill will be rendered a~ the above net charges (includ~net mini_mum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equ1valent to 5%· fh n , vVIIICh a · O~E~AICtb:rorf1lt~~g~j~d 
provided bill is paid within 15 days frqm-aate. cA.NCELL~ OF_~~r~T ~? .. ~Y 

Date of Issue: January 29,2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 2-A 
Issued November 5, 2001 

I --- \ Et FECT! 1' t 

I \/,~~ --2002 j FEB 0 1 2002 

L- - PURSiJfJ,p,J"f TO 807 Mri 5:0i 1, 
---- - SECTION 9 ( 1) 

- BY: S1f-1J.ev.[} W ... ~ L -
~£--

Mi hael S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSIOI'i 

Date Effective: February 1, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to KP.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 2-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate RGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate RGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate RGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.864 
54.321¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate RGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

. .. :. :.;:!WICE COMMISSION 

. ,, ___ , rlF ;<ENTUCKY 
u:~r:ECTIVE 

\10 \{ 0 1 2001 

, ! ~·· , .... h' i'O 307 KAR 5:011 . 
T"/'\'. ('\ I~ \ 

• • '·; ·'-' ,'1 v \! I 

Date- Effe~~·~,f) No~r 1, 2001 
. __ -::...._...,._. ____ ......._.-

R 
R 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 2-A 
Issued August 2, 2001 Lou;,,;u~ Kentu<ky ; , ··' ""'' •:k ' " ' COMMISS~N '=2\0if 

Issued Pursuant to K.P .. C. Order dated 11/01/01 in Case No. 2000-080-B ~ 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, 
state and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 

Customer Charge 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity 2! 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
46.603 
60.060¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills 
whe~ appli.c~ble) plu~ a.n amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which .s\iB~~eWVIc~EtS~atS~fO~ 
provided bill IS paid Wlthm 15 days from date. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
APPLICABILITY OF RULES 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to C_omoaA¥!5-fttles-an"Cli r~W1s ln~~erning 
the supply of gas service as incorpo~:Irea m thi Sc;"J\?~I{!ftfLLED -

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3 
Issued May 9, 2002 

PUR ~UANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

NOV __ 2002 BY ~.~ ~ 
~ECRE TARY OF" THE COMMISSION 

7 ./ ·- ( ./.-;.....<. __ _ 
Michael S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

Date Effective: August 1, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, 
state and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 

Customer Charge 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
39.045 
52.502¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date n''"' ''"' .--.-~ CE "O~v1M I "' 

v vc;r 0 ' vSION 
APPLICABILITY OF RULES CANCELLED O~ f< NTU~~y 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Cpmpany's rules and r ~gufJ ~gH~ '-governing 
the supply of gas service as incorporated in his, ari~UG 2002 

MAY D 12002 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3 
Issued January 29,2002 

1--------....J 

PURSUANT TC 807 KAR 5:011 . 
~-------------&cv-A'+=~.-·~:::..+l-,:;: <?_N 9 ( 1) 

el S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the terr;n"commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, 
state and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 

Customer Charge 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity 2=: 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
45.597 
59.054¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to 
the supply of gas service as incorporated in this 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.3 
Issued November 5, 2001 'fioaol ~.7 ~ 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, 
state and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 

Customer Charge 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity;::: 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
45.864 
59.321¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which afi!!~I:J1At ~n !De tl@Uru€.tedm 
provided bill is paid Within 15 days from date. 0~~cE~2-it~:? / 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and re~OOSJ go)(~ ning 
the supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. l::UV 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No.3 
Issued August 2, 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 Kf1q ~ 01 1 
SECTIO l q r-, 

. (\ • ! 

BY: S{tp1VJu ... >._J._:< :_· ) 
SECRETARY OF fHt COi1'r:;•_ ,_(--;·/-· 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 3-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate CGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate CGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate CGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
46.603 
55.060¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate CGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3-A 
Issued May 9, 2002 

. OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

CANCELLED AUG o 1 zor7 

NOV -- 2002 
PU SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY-~~~ '--------....J SEC ~ETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

~~ 
Michaei\s. B{er, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

Date Effective: August 1, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

·Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate CGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate CGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer Who takes gas service under Rate CGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
39.045 
47.502¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate CGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amou~b~~IC~~§~~~yjRed 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. -ef-KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3-A 
Issued January 29, 2002 

CANCELLED E FECTIVE 

AUG 2002 MA' 0 12002 

L------i"'"'·,t:tr-c=.n ~UANT 0 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

""\ :? L-----n-8y-::-· -:'-.)~tf.tf:p, ;NJ~~· I:'>U_j ____ _ 
---·~-··- --_ -~--~ ..... - .... 

Mich el S. Beer, Vice President 
ouisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to KP.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3-A 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

Sommer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate CGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate CGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate CGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.597 
54.054¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate CGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
ap~licab.le) plu~ an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which L:' : tfi~~E(5il!{?.~R .19!J

1
9 

b1ll 1s pa1d w1thm 15 days from date. cP..NCELLEO ·F KENruC.;,::·{ ..., · 
EFFECT!\ E 

0 1 2002 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3-A 
Issued November 5, 2001 

Date Effective: February 1, 2002 

M chael S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 

R 
R 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 3-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate CGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate CGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate CGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.864 
54.321¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate CGS. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism: 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUOC' 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 01 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 e<::.•.:l :5011, 
C:l=C'TlrY·i q ! - ., 

7 ./J 0 l ·.., -c~C'f A PV ( ,t: ;~.,. ~ ( '.\r~-..; ~: '- ;~ 

R 
R 

Date oflssue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 3-A 
Issued August 2, 2001 

Is~ue ~ BY g~c~~t~e: _N:~~e_m~~~- 2001 
&~-:--.r ! ~I · , j! vf l ol'-· -..1~·• • J-' 

1 S. B r, Vice resident \D;t-
L uisville, Kentucky / d 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 11/01/01 in Case No. 2000-080-H G 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
46.603 
60.060¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES I CANCELLED PUBLIC ~~RV~~~~c?~MISSION 
Service under this rate schedule is swbjec\JCLCompa.r:ty!s-FI:fl] d r ga~om5. 1Qoverning the 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4 
Issued May 9, 2002 

I NOV -- 2002 A)G 0 1 ?002 

~ P SUAI T TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 . 
ECTION 9 (1) 

r\ 

L l'ssul!tt'By tH 'i •&J.r.. DUU/ Anand 1, 2002 

S. Beer, Vice President 
uisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 

P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 

Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $16.50 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: $117.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

13.457¢ 
39.045 
52.502¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
ap~licab.le) ~lu~ an amount equivalent to 5% of.._w.t.l iGR-ame.mltjye~ t . tffv~s'5~8Mided 
bill IS paid Within 15 days from date. CJ\.NCELL~t:L F I<EI ITUCKY 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
EFFE TIVE 

Service under this rate schedule is subject t 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this 

Co r•ll,\J~ rules ~~reg latio s governing the 

anff. MkY 0 1 2002 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4 
Issued January 29, 2002 

Issue y 

,__,.~~~-
Micha I S. eer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 
P. S. C. ofK . Gas No. 5 

Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity< 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity 2 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
45.597 
59.054¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount wi be dpeducj ed w ovided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. IJU LIC StRVICt. CQ,,4MiSSlON 

OF KENTUCKY 
APPLICABILITY OF RULES lTFECTI\'E 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. r 

1 
2002 

Date oflssue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.4 
Issued November 5, 2001 Mic ael S. Beer, Vice Prt;Esi~de~n~t - ----------

Louisville, Kentuck 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: 
If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;:;:: 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

13.457¢ 
45.864 
59.321¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 
100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven 
monthly off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100,000 cubic 
feet per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

MINIMUM BILL 
The customer charge. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum bills when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES Pl U , RVICE COM! ·%S\Gl 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and· ffgu ~jp~§~gllQE).th ing the 
supply of gas service as incorporated in this Tariff. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No.4 
Issued August 2, 2001 Mic ael S. eer, Vice President 

ouisville, Kentucky 

NOV 01 2.001 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 11/01101 in Case No. 2000-080-H 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 4-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate IGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate IGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate IGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
46.603 
55.060¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate IGS . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (incMt~ ~~SJOOMM'~~ 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amoun'l'db~~ducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 daysrfram ate. 

CANCELLED AUG 0 1 ?007 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4-A 
Issued May 9, 2002 

P~RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) NOV 2002 

BY Skc~ ~ 
SEI RETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

'---i·SStllei~i-1' n~·;--.......,.----~ 

A·/?~~..d-'7-· - -
Michael . Be7,Vice President 

Date Effective: August 1, 2002 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4-A 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate IGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate IGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate IGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
39.045 
47.502¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate IGS . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 

· Recovery Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above atges ~RG~,~~~ 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to % thereof,cwt'li:Ott..la'f-tibun 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4-A 
Issued January 29, 2002 Micha IS. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

AUG 

PURSUANT TO 80 KAR 5011 . 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4-A 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate IGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate IGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate IGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.597 
54.054¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate IGS . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4-A 
Issued November 5, 2001 Mic ael S. Beer, Vice President 

Loui5ville, Kentucky 

FEB 0 1 ?Q02 
MA'( -- 2002 

PURSuA:'lT -i\) 807 \Ali G.J1 1, 
N 1-:tiON 'J ( 1) 

L---8-Y:---;::s::;ke-:-/"7, w..,...'"'"'o ~ . ..l) 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Otrier dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 4-A 
P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Service Rate IGS 

APPLICABLE 
To Gas Service Rate IGS. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate IGS and who has installed and 
in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning system with a cooling capacity of 
three tons or more. The special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October meter reading. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

8.457¢ 
45.864 
54.321¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" shall be 
billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate IGS. 

I 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 
and 14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net m~~~~l].h ~·II~N 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which cR\l'0uf:1f: F. r Bff&~Pdtea 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 0 EFFECTI~f. 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4-A 
Issued August 2, 2001 

NOV 01 2001 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Original Sheet No.5 

P. S.C. ofKv. Gas No.5 

THIS SHEET IS UNUSED . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

-----------~ EFFECTIVE 
CANCELLED 
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SED 27 2000 
2002 PUF ~UAN TO 807 KAR 5011, 

S CTiON 9 (I) 

sv: -~~e~ .. o ~~1_ ___ _ 
L--------~"~·-~~--~~-~FA' R'f- OF THE COMMiSSION 

Date oflssue: October 16,2000 Issued By Date Effective: September 27, 2000 

IL5.1.~v< 
LouisviUe, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 9/27/00 in Case No. 2000-080 



• 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each year to 
commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet of gas per day who can 
be adequately served from the Company's existing distribution system without impairment of 
service to other customers and who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for 
equipment served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month period 
from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to utilization equipment served 
hereunder will be supplied or permitted to be taken under any other of the Company's gas 
rate schedules during such 3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's 
premises of such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 will not be eligible 
for service under this rate, and gas service thereto must be segregated from service 
furnished hereunder and supplied through a separate meter at the Company's applicable 
standard rate for year-around service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume substantial quantities of 
gas during the summer months. 

• RATE 

• 

Customer Charge: $150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6.855¢ 
46.603 
53.458¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 
14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to artici a R\IIQllGJeUfi&SIOrihe 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism be aMe~~ a charge ~e~"~~SM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. E E 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.6 

NOV -- 2002 

Issued May 9, 2002 Michael S. eer, ice President 
Lom ville, Kentucky 

UG 0 1 ?002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 



• 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each year to 
commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet of gas per day who can 
be adequately served from the Company's existing distribution system without impairment of 
service to other customers and who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for 
equipment served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month period 
from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to utilization equipment served 
hereunder will be supplied or permitted to be taken under any other of the Company's gas 
rate schedules during such 3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's 
premises of such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 will not be eligible 
for service under this rate, and gas service thereto must be segregated from service 
furnished hereunder and supplied through a separate meter at the Company's applicable 
standard rate for year-around service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume substantial quantities of 
gas during the summer months. 

• RATE 

• 

Customer Charge: $150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6.855¢ 
39.045 
45.900¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 
14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Customers served hereunder who also redeive elect(j,~l\smMie® under ~~~~~f~ower 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not t9-f)aflieipate-rn prog~ms ~ 1ursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not b ~ as5 essed a charge un(tler t~ e DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. AUG 2002 MA) 0 1 2002 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued January 29, 2002 

PURSUANT 0 807 KAR 5011 . 

L------~-c::~;_BB.:~~tr, /ON 9 (1 \ 
RY S.lf Dho_,.l'.(') ~' 1 ~ 

Issued~~ 

~-~~t~/'l'~-----
1 S. eer, Vice President 
ouisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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• 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. ofKv. Gas No. 5 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each year to 
commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet of gas per day who can 
be adequately served from the Company's existing distribution system without impairment of 
service to other customers and who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for 
equipment served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month period 
from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to utilization equipment served 
hereunder will be supplied or permitted to be taken under any other of the Company's gas 
rate schedules during such 3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's 
premises of such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 will not be eligible 
for service under this rate, and gas service thereto must be segregated from service 
furnished hereunder and supplied through a separate meter at the Company's applicable 
standard rate for year-around service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume substantial quantities of 
gas during the summer months. 

• RATE 

• 

Customer Charge: $150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6.855¢ 
45.597 
52.452¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 
14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service un5~?Lih~~ffJ~'t-~15~~f=SiOi'J 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs puf:~~~~-J~ the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the I)s !VI' -r.ost 
Recovery Mechanism. ANCE' f:l!:flh _Q ., 

2 
,, 

c T L.D l. OOL 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued November 5, 2001 

I I 1 Y . ~ .... : ;~ \.4~ ' .. =::·7 ~. _J ~"\. 
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Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-I 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available during the 275-day period from March, 15 to December 15 of each year to 
commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet of gas per day who can 
be adequately served from the Company's existing distribution system without impairment of 
service to other customers and who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for 
equipment served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month period 
from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to utilization equipment served 
hereunder will be supplied or permitted to be taken · under any other of the Company's gas · 
rate schedules during such 3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's 
premises of such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 will not be eligible 
for service under this rate, and gas service thereto must be segregated from service 
furnished hereunder and supplied through a separate meter at the Company's applicable 
standard rate for year-around service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume substantial quantities of 
gas during the summer months. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
-Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6.855¢ 
45.864 
52.719¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 
14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. · 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to tt!_§ tON 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge am11~ f:tf-leVI~lil~~'clst 
R M h · OF Kt='N\UC\, l 

ecovery ec amsm. EFFECTiVE 

NOV 01 2001 
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Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 6 
. Issued August 2, 2001 
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J[.ouisville, Kentucky -
Issued Pursuant to K.P.s.c. 'Order dated 11/01/01 in Case No. 2000-080-H 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No.7 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and industrial customers 
quantities of gas that Company may from time to time have available for sale without 
impairment of service to customers served under other rate schedules, and which can be 
supplied from Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special conditions 
hereinafter set forth. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
46.603 
50.903¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 
14 of this Tariff. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheets Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

MINIMUM BILL 
$500 per month. Such monthly minimum bill will be applicable only when Company makes 
gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly billing period. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (inc~~&:..lil"W~Rlffi~Jm1,q~lls 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, whi<ffil~f<l¥m'IB'-?eotreted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days fro a1f EFFECTIVE 

CANCELLED 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.7 

NOV 

Issued May 9, 2002 I S. Bee , Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 7 

P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and industrial customers 
quantities of gas that Company may from time to time have available for sale without 
impairment of service to customers served under other rate schedules, and which can be 
supplied from Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special conditions 
hereinafter set forth. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
39.045 
43.345¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 
14 of this Tariff . 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheets Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

MINIMUM BILL 
$500 per month. Such monthly minimum bill will be applicable only when Company makes 
gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly billing period. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION CANCELE~IC SERVICE COMM iSS'l2<N 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above ne ,l chqrge.s.._(.iQcl.udiRQ-Re.Qfrimim~ybills 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% hereof, which amount wii~Rreo:l~.ciucted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. AUG 2002 

L-----"-'"~~~ 0 12002 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 7 
Issued January 29, 2002 

l lssu~~~ 
. v/~-

Mic ael S. eer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 7 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and industrial customers 
quantities of gas that Company may from time to time have available for sale without 
impairment of service to customers served under other rate schedules, and which can be 
supplied from Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special conditions 
hereinafter set forth. 

RATE 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
45.597 
49.897¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 
14 of this Tariff . 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheets Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

MINIMUM BILL 
$500 per month. Such monthly minimum bill will be applicable only when Company makes 
gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly billing period. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION PUBLIC SERV1Ci:: CO'v1~ ,;!::-.:o'0 i' 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net rntr)liEW1Qt))~l's-~"·.l 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which amount IAiilf _, .- .~~~2ui d 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. CANCELLED ' · · -

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 7 
Issued November 5, 2001 Mkhael S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 
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Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 7 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
. In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and industrial customers 
quantities of gas that Company may from time to time have available for sale without 
impairment of service to customers served under other rate schedules, and which can be 
supplied from Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special conditions 
hereinafter set forth. 

RATE 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
45.864 
50.164¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 
14 of this Tariff . 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above ·shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheets Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power 
Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the 
DSM Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost 
Recovery Mechanism. 

MINIMUM BILL 
$500 per month. Such monthly minimum bill will be applicable only when Company makes 
gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly billing period. 

PROMPT PAYMENT PROVISION 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (includi fl.-9 P.~hwmre~~~g~N 
when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which aA\i:WtKt ~'l<f#fBeWJ,~crecr 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. rEFFECTiVE 

1 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 7 
Issued August 2, 2001 

NOV 01 2001 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDE~ 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No.9 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 
APPLICABLE 

In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the monthly billing cycle at 
each individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. 
Also available to customers served under Rate G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf each day 
during the monthly billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have 
purchased natural gas elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by 
displacement, such customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service 
hereunder will be conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby 
quantities of natural gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the 
terms and conditions herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's 
system to perform such service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 
Total 

CGS 
$1 .3457 

.7092 
$2.0549 

IGS 
$1.3457 

.7092 
$2.0549 

G-6 
$ .6855 

.7092 
$1.3947 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing 
periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, 
including transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined 
from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service undmJ~qf1Yi€~~~ 
of-Day Rate LP-TOO and have elected not to participate in programs pu~l:)~~e DSM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM Cost Recovery 
Mechanism. AUG 0 1 ?nn; 

CANCELLED 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 

Original Sheet No.9 
Issued May 9, 2002 

I NOV 

Louisville, Kentucky 
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Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No.9 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 
APPLICABLE 

In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the monthly billing cycle at 
each individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. 
Also available to customers served under Rate G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf each day 
during the monthly billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have 
purchased natural gas elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by 
displacement, such customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service 
hereunder will be conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby 
quantities of natural gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the 
terms and conditions herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's 
system to perform such service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 
Total 

CGS 
$1.3457 

.7399 
$2.0856 

IGS 
$1.3457 

.7399 
$2.0856 

G-6 
$ .6855 

.7399 
$1.4254 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing 
periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, 
including transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined 
from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 

R 
R 

The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DS~~C) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. I rv vtKVICE COMMIS iON 

CANCELLED OF 1\ENTU(I;Ky 
Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under'Jbd.ustfiai-P~'f;( ~e-
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate ·n pr9grams pursuant to 1re O.~M 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a chargte un1 er Aht5 DSM 20:orst F~cov~ry 
Mechanism. u MAY j' 1 2 02 

.. ·..J.v i 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No.9 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RIDER 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 
APPLICABLE 

In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the monthly billing cycle at 
each individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. 
Also available to customers served under Rate G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf each day 
during the monthly billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have 
purchased natural gas elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by 
displacement, such customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service 
hereunder will be conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby 
quantities of natural gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the 
terms and conditions herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's 
system to perform such service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 
Total 

CGS 
$1.3457 

.8151 
$2.1608 

IGS 
$1.3457 

.8151 
$2.1608 

G-6 
$ .6855 

.8151 
$1.5006 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing 
periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, 
including transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined 
from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under l lifdEJst:!:iatfRC!l.W.EU:OMOO~~;o 1 J 
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursucilit l1f:Nlt1e~SM 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the DSM OoSE<Recovery 
Mechanism. 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Sixth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 9 
Issued November 5, 2001 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Sixth Revision of Original Sheet No.9 

· P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 
STANDARD RIDER 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 
APPLICABLE 

In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the monthly billing cycle at 
each individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. 
Also available to customers served under Rate G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf each day 
during the monthly billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have 
purchased natural gas elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by 
displacement, such customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service 
hereunder will be conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby 
quantities of natural gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the 
terms and conditions herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's 
system to perform such service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf _ 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

·Total 

CGS 
$1.3457 

.9037 
$2.2494 

IGS 
$1.3457 

.9037 
$2.2494 

G-6 
$ .6855 

.9037 
$1 .5892 

The "Distribut ion Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing 
periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, 
including transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined 
from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or 
decreased in accordance with the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 11 through 11-F of this Tariff. 

Customers served hereunder who also receive electric service under Industrial Power Time­
of-Day Rate LP-TOD and have elected not to participate in programs pursuant to the DSM r. 
Cost Recovery Mechanism will not be assessed a charge under the !B~I~I~~ ~f.Y3SI ~N 
M h . OF KENT c. I 

ec amsm. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Fifth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 9 
Issued August 2, 2001 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-C 

P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) (Continued) 

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES 
Should an imbalance exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas on any day when an 
Operational Flow Order (as described below) has not been issued, then Company shall 
charge the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the recorded imbalance greater than 
±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas for each daily occurrence. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances is the sum of the following: 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.1755 per Mcf 
0.1200 

$0.2955 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±1 0% of the 
delivered volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for 
any volumes of gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not apply to 
Reserved Balance Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing 
Service . 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. 
Customer shall be responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO. 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper 
notice of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to 
Company's system or its consumption at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Custome~Ufts:>SHimcet~sioo 
(b)" OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Compan9F ~~~er shall 
be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price posted ~ t.t;g~'=oai!y'' 
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Original Sheet No. 9 
Issued May 9, 2002 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No. lO-C 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) (Continued) 

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES 
Should an imbalance exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas on any day when an 
Operational Flow Order (as described below) has not been issued, then Company shall 
charge the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the recorded imbalance greater than 
±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas for each daily occurrence. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances is the sum of the following: 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.1826 per Mcf 
0.1200 

$0.3026 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±1 0% of the 
delivered volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for 
any volumes of gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not apply to 
Reserved Balance Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing 
Service . 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. 
Customer shall be responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO. 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper 
notice of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to 
Company's system or its consumption at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
c_ ompany for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)'f,~Rt>~~~~~F'f?~~- titutrr:\ an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes takenl)yOf.~WireJd~~'th~n 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in VI ~ ~~ ~E' condition 
(b)" OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delive~v-by-eos~me'Ctg &_~pany. Cf.lstomer shall 
be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plu .. the mid-p<cflh'~ "'R:flca p.os~ in 'Gas Daily" 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Sixth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-C 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) (Continued) 

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES 
Should an imbalance exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas on any day when an 
Operational Flow Order (as described below) has not been issued, then Company shall 
charge the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the recorded imbalance greater than 
±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas for each daily occurrence. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances is the sum of the following : 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.2039 per Mcf 
0.1200 

$0.3239 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±1 0% of the 
delivered volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for 
any volumes of gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not apply to 
Reserved Balance Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing 
Service . 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. 
Customer shall be responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO. 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper 
notice of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to 
Company's system or its consumption at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in W<t?J~~PG:R,~~ ~SC?~Q.i,t,!$)n . , 
(b)" OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to ComoalfiXr: 'Ctl '~ ··'-* . ~<5:i f.l'::il .. 1 

be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-poi t price po~li(~ · t!LLB~t~(;~--~'l!Y ' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Fifth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-C 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) (Continued) 

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES 
Should an imbalance exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas on any day when an 
Operational Flow Order (as described below) has not been issued, then Company shall 
charge the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the recorded imbalance greater than 
±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas for each daily occurrence. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances is the sum of the following: 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.2392 per Mcf 
0.1200 

$0.3592 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±1 0% of the 
delivered volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for 
any volumes of gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not apply to 
Reserved Balance Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing 
Service. 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate col')ditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. 
Customer shall be responsible f6r complying with the directives contained in the OFO. 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper 
notice of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to 
Company's system or its consumption at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in violation of "condition 
(b)" OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Company. Customer shall 
be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price po~l itl S ·~tllfc§7Jt,M iSSION 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-F 
P. S.C. ofK . Gas No.5 

RBS 
Reserved Balancing Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to customers served under the Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) Rate 
Schedule "Rate FT." 

Customers electing to transfer from a higher priority of sales service or standby service 
shall notify Company prior to April 30 of each year in order to begin receiving service 
hereunder November 1 of that year. At the time of notification, the Customer shall 
nominate a level of Reserved Balancing Service to balance any differences · between the 
volume of gas delivered by the Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken 
by Customer at the Delivery Receipt Point for the following 12 month period beginning 
November 1 through October 31. The nominated level of Reserved Balancing Service will 
be mutually agreed upon by both Company and Customer. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This service is used to balance the daily mismatches between the volumes delivered to 
Company's Receipt Point by Customer and the volumes utilized by the Customer at the 
Delivery Point. Customer shall contract for a volume of balancing service (in Mcf) to be 
provided by Company on any given day. This volume shall be the "Reserved Balance 
Volume" and will be defined in the Contract between Company and Customer. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas and any other charges applicable under Rate FT, 
the following charges shall apply: 

Applicable to the Reserved Balance Volume: 

Monthly Demand Charges: 
Monthly Balancing Charges: 
Total: 

$ 5.3400 per Mcf 
3.6500 

$ 8.9900 per Mcf 

Note: The "Monthly Demand Charge" may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances contained in Rate FT will be applied to daily 
imbalances that exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume after being ad .. fC ~Rtlil§ES@-§fON 
Balance Volume contracted for under this rider. The application of the Utilia:Jitifg!NtuGK'!le for 
Daily Imbalances will be determined by, first, taking the difference between ~~<cTI'Sfomer's 
metered usage and its delivered volumes stated as a positive number. Second, the sum of 
ten percent of the delivered volumes .lus-tbe.Beser.\ted-Balao.c~ meMlsut)tmCt§Wfrom 

Date of Issue: July 26, 2002 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 10-F 
Issued May 9, 2002 

CANCELLED 

R 

R 



• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-F 
P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 

RBS 
Reserved Balancing Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to customers served under the Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) Rate 
Schedule "Rate FT." 

Customers electing to transfer from a higher priority of sales service or standby service 
shall notify Company prior to April 30 of each year in order to begin receiving service 
hereunder November 1 of that year. At the time of notification, the · Customer shall 
nominate a level of Reserved Balancing Service to balance any differences between the 
volume of gas delivered by the Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken 
by Customer at the Delivery Receipt Point for the following 12 month period beginning 
November 1 through October 31 . The nominated level of Reserved Balancing Service will 
be mutually agreed upon by both Company and Customer. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This service is used to balance the daily mismatches between the volumes delivered to 
Company's Receipt Point by Customer and the volumes utilized by the Customer at the 
Delivery Point. Customer shall contract for a volume of balancing service (in Mcf) to be 
provided by Company on any given day. This volume shall be the "Reserved Balance 
Volume" and will be defined in the Contract between Company and Customer. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas and any other charges applicable under Rate FT, 
the following charges shall apply: 

Applicable to the Reserved Balance Volume: 

Monthly Demand Charges: 
Monthly Balancing Charges: 
Total: 

$ 5.5600 per Mcf 
3.6500 

$ 9.2100 per Mcf 

Note: The "Monthly Demand Charge" may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. ' 

The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances contained in Rate Fl _wiiL.be-apf*ie~ daily 
imbalances that exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume after bein~.adf:us_te:dJfor the- Reserved 
Balance Volume contracted for under this rider. The a;>plicat~G.m-ef-tl'l~~~~~~~ e

1
for" 

Daily Imbalances will be determined by, first, taking tl e difference betwee~Jtl~~· . s~vN 
metered usage and its delivered volumes stated as a osit~r. 1JW"f3ber. s~BoB~; t h$.1' urn of 
ten percent of the delivered volumes plus the Reserve j Balr nce Volume is subt acte ~ from 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RBS 

Sixth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-F 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Reserved Balancing Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to customers served under the Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) Rate 
Schedule "Rate FT." 

Customers electing to transfer from a higher priority of sales service or standby service 
shall notify Company prior to April 30 of each year in order to begin receiving service 
hereunder November 1 of that year. At the time of notification, the Customer shall 
nominate a level of Reserved Balancing Service to balance any differences between the 
volume of gas delivered by the Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken 
by Customer at the Delivery Receipt Point for the following 12 month period beginning 
November 1 through October 31. The nominated level of Reserved Balancing Service will 
be mutually agreed upon by both Company and Customer. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This service is used to balance the daily mismatches between the volumes delivered to 
Company's Receipt Point by Customer and the volumes utilized by the Customer at the 
Delivery Point. Customer shall contract for a volume of balancing service (in Mcf) to be 
provided by Company on any given day. This volume shall be the "Reserved Balance 
Volume" and will be defined in the Contract between Company and Customer. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas and any other charges applicable under Rate FT, 
the following charges shall apply: 

Applicable to the Reserved Balance Volume: 

Monthly Demand Charges: 
Monthly Balancing Charges: 
Total: 

$ 6.2000 per Mcf 
3.6500 

$ 9.8500 per Mcf 

Note: The "Monthly Demand Charge" may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances contained in Rate FT will be applied to daily 
imbalances that exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume after being adjus~s:;t95 ~~~1E(,! ~~s~!:¥:!1:~L ::;, f.Al 
Balance Volume contracted for under this rider. The applicatip.c..oU~~i:;;.-;- :~~ '''"\~';'.}0. 
Daily Imbalances will be determined by, first, taking the diff~rence betwee'~Ett-ieH€tis1bmer's 
metered usage and its delivered volumes stated as a positive nu11 roe1. vt::vuna, me SL m of 
ten percent of the delivered volumes plus the Reserved Bala ~ce \ olume is ~lh~~ed ~~~m 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
·Canceling Fifth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 10-F 
Issued November 5, 2001 

lss)led By 

~ 
r, Vice President 

Lo isville, Kentucky 

MAY _n::wo~ ' \. v L 

SECRETARY OF THE COM~ : i::!SiOiv 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-1 

R 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Fifth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10-F 

P. S. C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RBS 

Reserved Balancing Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to customers served under the Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) Rate 
Schedule "Rate FT." 

Customers electing to transfer from a higher priority of sales service or standby service 
shall notify Company prior to April 30 of each year in order to begin receiving service 
hereunder November 1 of that year. At the time of notification, the Customer shall 
nominate a level of Reserved Balancing Service to balance any differences between the 
volume of gas delivered by the Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken 
by Customer at the Delivery Receipt Point for the following 12 month period beginning 
November 1 through October 31. The nominated level of Reserved Balancing Service will 
be mutually agreed upon by both Company and Customer. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This service is used to balance the daily mismatches between the volumes delivered to 
Company's Receipt Point by Customer and the volumes utilized by the Customer at the 
Delivery Point. Customer shall contract for a volume of balancing service (in Mcf) to be 
provided by Company on any given day. This volume shall be the "Reserved Balance 
Volume" and will be defined in the Contract between Company and Customer. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas and any other charges applicable under Rate FT, 
the following charges shall apply: 

Applicable to the Reserved Balance Volume: 

Monthly Demand Charges: 
Monthly Balancing Charges: 
Total: 

$ 7.2800 per Mcf 
3.6500 

$10.9300 per Mcf 

Note: The "Monthly Demand Charge" may change with each filing 
of the GSCC. 

The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances contained in Rate FT will be applied to daily 
imbalances that exceed ±1 0% of the delivered volume after being adjusted for the Reserved 
Balance Volume contracted for under this rider. The application of the ljjltj ·t~i§ ~l:l~~~,_,fgr. .... , PN 
Daily Imbalances will be determined by, first, taking the difference between t~ K.J .... ~~tR4NY01 
metered usage and its delivered volumes stated as a positive number. Second~;:Fttren~\ll,f.Tl of 
ten percent of the delivered volumes plus the Reserved Balance Volume is subtracted from 

NOV 0 ·1 2001 

I 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 ~~ Date'"iH'f~~T N6v€6iherff120,\ll 1 
Canceling Fourth Revision of fY1 .4 ~ . SECTI9,'<J 9 ( ! } ' 

Original Sheet No. 10-F L/l- " BY S!.tpi·.~L .() · . . (\.... 
Issued May 3, 2001 Michae{s . Beer, Vice President ";:c"Ri- 1_,,·.;·· -.F- r··-;- · _ ·- -~~r \ 0 

Louisville Kentucky · - ~·-·,;;.,.:Jv' _ I -..;_ ..... ,•jt u Hr I 1 · ;> •• r v 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order d~ted 11101/01 in Case No. 2000-080-H 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 11-D 

P. S.C. ofK_y. Gas No.5 
DSMRM 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism (Continued) 

Applicable to: Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate 
CGS, Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate IGS, and Rate for 
Uncommitted Gas Service Rate G-7, Rate TS, Rate FT, and Summer Air Conditioning Rider. 

As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in the sale of 
goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal governmental agencies for 
uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in a process or 
processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

Residential Customers Served Under Residential 
Rate RGS and Summer Air Conditioning Rider 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
DSMRC Rate RGS: 

Commercial Customers Served Under 
Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS,G-6, G-7, Rate TS, 
Rate FT. and Summer Air Conditioning Rider 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
DSMRC Rate CGS: 

Energy Charge 

00.353 ¢/Ccf 
00.026 ¢/Ccf 
00.024 ¢/Ccf 
00.212 ¢/Ccf 
00.615 ¢/Ccf 

00.017 ¢/Ccf 
00.001 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.016 ¢/Ccf 
00.034 ¢/Ccf 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTiVE 

JAN 03 ?' ~') 

PURSUANT TO 807 Kt,R 5:01 1, 
SECTION 9 ( i} 

BY: Sfu;~ M 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION /?r 

Date Effective: January 3, 200~ V Date of Issue: January 9, 2002 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 11-D 
Issued June 29, 2001 

Issued By 

~~ 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/02/02 in Case No. 2001-427 

c 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
First Revision of Original Sheet No.ll-D 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 
DSMRM 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism (Continued) 

Applicable to: Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate 
CGS, Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate IGS, and Rate for 
Uncommitted Gas Service Rate G-7, Rate TS, Rate FT, and Summer Air Conditioning Rider. 

As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in the sale of 
goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal governmental agencies for 
uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in a process or 
processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

Residential Customers Served Under Residential 
Rate RGS and Summer Air Cpnditioning Rider 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
DSMRC Rate RGS: 

Commercial Customers Served Under 
Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS,G-6, G-7, Rate TS, 
Rate FT. and Summer Air Conditioning Rider 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DSA): 
DSMRC Rate CGS: 

Issued By 

Energy Charge 

00.345 ¢/Ccf 
00.006 ¢/Ccf 
00.024 ¢/Ccf 
00.212 ¢/Ccf 
00.587 ¢/Ccf 

00.004 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.016 ¢/Ccf 
00.020 ¢/Ccf 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO ~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY ·1 1 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY ~lr.o-4) -~ 
SECRW,RY OF THE COMMISSION 

T 

Date of Issue: June 29, 2001 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 11-D 
Issued August 6, 1998 

~:.:=~ · · Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to KP.S.C. Order dated S/11/01 in Case No. 2000-459 

Date Effective: ~ 
May 11, 2001 

c}\a}-
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eleventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 12 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold . 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCM) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 
Canceling Tenth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 12 
Issued May 9, 2002 

Ctd\ICFLI ED 

I 
i NJV 2002 

L 
Issued By __, 

''-'LP'-7~/4:...1..-----
Micha I S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

42.722¢ 

2.179 

0.071 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

't~-~~y 

AUG 0 1 ~r n 7 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1 l 

BY Ne~ ~ 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 7/16/02 in Case No. 2002-00261 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Tenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 12 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

41.337¢ 

(4.151) 

0.228 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 1.631 
PUBUC Sffi'\1,/0E fi'V!'M!;;~~~I".~" -.- ~ ·~~·V.Wl.f~~ ~Ill 

....---------+'·~~'.~ . ._!.i','- ifl'fOKY 
CANCELLED EF~EC TIVE 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubi.; Feerr(GSCG) 139.0 5¢ 

AUG 2002 H~~ 0 I 2002 

•,•t .,'.J ' · 

Date of Issue: May 9, 2002 Date Effective: May 1, 2002 
Canceling Ninth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 12 
Issued January 29, 2002 Mic ael S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 4/24/02 in Case No. 2002-00110 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 12 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

38.978¢ 

4.844 

0.144 

PUBUC SEFlVICE COtviM!SSiOtl 
CF KEI~TUCKY 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 45.597¢ 
~~------~~~~~ 

Date of Issue: January 29, 2002 
Canceling Etghth Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 12 
Issued November 5, 2001 Micha I S. Beer, Vice President 

Louisville, Kentucky 

c~~L@d 2002 

Date Effective: Februarv 1. 21 02 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 1/23/02 in Case No. 2000-080-I 

R 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 12 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 

Date of Issue: November 5, 2001 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 12 
Issued August 2, 2001 

38.989¢ 

5.946 

0.119 

PUBLIC41.mliCE COMMiSSiGr -. ~e~a :C'< 't 'K:.:f'l tU ' 
EFFECiW[: 

NOV 0 1 2001 

PURSUI\NT TO C07 KAR 5:01 1 . 
sr:C'TiCf:\! 9 (-;) 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
First Revision of Original Sheet No. 14-E 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 
STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Ratemaking Mechanism (Continued) 

The monthly SAl for TGT-SL, TGT-1, TGPL-0 and TGPL-1 shall be calculated using the 
following formula: 

SAl = [1(1) + 1(2) + 1(3)] /3 

DAI is the Delivery Area Index to be established for purchases made by Company 
when Company has fully utilized its pipeline quantity entitlements on a daily basis and 
which are for delivery to Company's city gate from either Texas Gas Transmission's 
Zone 4 or Tennessee Gas Pipeline's Zone 2. 

The monthly DAI for TGT-4 and TGPL-2 shall be calculated using the following formula: 

DAI = [1(1) + 1(2) + 1(3)] /3 

I represents each index reflective of both supply area prices and price changes 
throughout the month in these various supply areas. 

The indices for each supply zone are as follows: 

SAl (TGT -SL) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast Onshore 
Louisiana as Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for Louisiana - Onshore 
South Texas Gas Zone SL averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's Gas Market Report first-of-the-month postina for Texas Gas 
Zone SL. CANCELLED 

SAl (TGT-1) JUL 2002 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postihgs-foT~n Louisiana ~s 
Delivered to Pipeline. ________ _, 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for East ~Jr~eo~riDoN 
Louisiana Area -Texas Gas Entire Zone 1 averaged for the montJi.UBUC ~~RKENTUCKY '' 

EFFECTIVE 
1(3) is the Inside FERC's Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Texas Gas 

T 

T 

Zone1. OCT 2 6 2001 T 

. N". ··r, ,..,_,, ,, 1,. ,, ;·, •>·O ' ' PURSUAI i j :. __ ; .::..~.:' ' 1'' I .... I I ' 
nr- ,-..·'\': '.1\J () { i \ 

. Issue/d By~ Date Ef~~t:~;~~~~~;~~j:~~f!~ 
• ~ c ···· .,,-:A.'<\. l~' .:: Tl'iE C.UMM._;.:;;. , ,N •J.C'v ~ ~-~ • • ., 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President 

Date of Issue: November 15, 2001 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Dated 10/26/01 in Case No. 2001-017 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 14-F 
P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No.5 

Experimental Performance Based Ratemaking Mechanism (Continued) 

SAl (TGPL-0) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast Onshore Texas 
as Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for South - Corpus 
Christi-Tennessee averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's - Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Tennessee 
Zone 0. 

SAl (TGPL-1) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast Onshore 
Louisiana as Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for Louisiana - Onshore 
South -Tennessee 500 Leg averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's- Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Tennessee 
Zone 1. 

DAI (TGT -4) and (TGPL-2) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Spot Prices on Interstate 
Pipeline Systems for Dominion - South. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for the Daily Price 
Survey for Appalachia - Dominion South Point. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's - Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Prices of 
Spot Gas Delivered to Pipeline for Dominion Transmission Inc. - Appalachia. 

AGC represents Company's total annual Actual Gas Costs of natural gas purchased for 
system supply and is equal to the total monthly actual gas commodity costs and supply 
reservation fees plus the gains and/or losses from the use of financial hedging 
instruments and the financial transaction costs associated with such instruments paid 
by Company to its suppliers accumulated for the PBR period. Such costs shall exclude 
labor-related or other expenses typically classified as operatin~ ~~~vi e!~~~~~ 
expenses. PUB[ C 8~ 'f\~T~~~Y 

NCELI En E +ECl \\J ~ 
To the extent that AGC exceeds BGC for the PBR nerlna _ __ibat the GAIF Shared 
Expenses shall be computed as follows: OC 2 6 2.001 

JUL 2002 
PUR UAI~\ TC 207 \\1\R 5.011 , 

l St~Y\Cj{ 9 ~1 ) 

Issue By .A Date Efigcti~(' @ %66_~~0~ . 
t.. . --· ~ ~·~ CO!-.I•N'-S'ON f . (~~ SECHf.TMIYOf ,tr:: ., , .. v·' 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President · (J 

Date of Issue: November 15, 2001 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Dated 10/26/01 in Case No. 2001-017 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
First Revision of Original Sheet No. 23-K 

P. S. C. of K . Electric No. 5 
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE ECR 

Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge 

APPLICABLE 
In all of the Company's service territory. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
To all electric rate schedules 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount under each of the schedules to which this mechanism is applicable, including 
the fuel clause, shall be increased or decreased by a percentage factor calculated in accordance with the 
following formula. 

Environmental Surcharge Factor= E(m) I R(m) 

Where E(m) is the jurisdictional . total of each approved environmental compliance plan revenue 
requirement of environmental compliance costs for the current expense month and R(m) is the revenue 
for the current expense month as set fort below. 

DEFINITIONS 

1) For the 1995 Plan E(m) = {(RBI12) (ROR) + OE -BAS 
a) Where RB is the Environmental Compliance Rate Base, adjusted for eligible Pollution Control 

Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation already included in existing rates. 
b) Where ROR is the Rate of Return on Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the 

Weighted Average Cost of Pollution Control Bond Debt. 
c) Where OE is the Operating Expenses [Depreciation and Amortization Expense, Property and 

Other Applicable Taxes, Insurance Expense, Emission Allowance Expense, Surcharge 
Consultant Fee, and Permit Fees; adjusted for the Average Month Expense already included in 
existing rates). 

d) Where BAS is the Net Proceeds from By-Product and Allowance Sales. 

2) For the 2001 Plan E(m) = {(RBI12) (ROR + (ROR- DR) (TR I (1 - TR))}] + OE 
a) Where RB is the Environmental Compliance Rate Base, adjusted for eligible Pollution Control 

Plant in Service, Accumulated Depreciation, and Deferred Taxes already included in existing 
rates. 

b) Where ROR is the Rate of Return on Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the 
overall rate of return [cost of short-term debt, long-term debt, preferred stock, and common 
equity] . 

c) Where DR is the Debt Rate [cost of short-term and long-term debt]. 
d) Where TR is the composite Federal and State Income Tax Rate. 
e) Where OE is the Operating Expenses [Depreciation and Amortization Expense, Property and 

Other Applicable Taxes, and Insurance Expense; adjusted for the Average Month Expense 
already included in existing rates] . Includes operation and maintenance expense associated with 
NOx control projects, as recorded in Account Nos. 506105 and 512101. 

3} The sum of the 1995 E(m)and 2001 E(m), for each approved environmental compliance plan revenue 
requirement of environmental compliance costs is multiplied by the Jurisdictional Allocation Factor to 
arrive at the Net Jurisdictional E(m). CE COMMISSION 

4) The revenue R(m) is the average monthly re enue, incl{idiNgE~a§~ reverftl~~ C~ttomatic 
adjustment clause revenues less Environment I Co ery urc arg fg~ ~ for the 
Company for the 12 months ending with the curren exp se month . 

OCT - . 200? 
5) Current expense month (m) shall be the sec nd 

Environmental Surcharge is billed . 

Date oflssue: June 3 2002 
Cancelling Original Sheet No. 23-K 
Issued April 1~ 1995 

ontll precedmg the the 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Original Sheet No. 33 

P. S. C. of Kv. Gas No.5 
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

General Rules (Continued) 

A. When Company's or Commission's rules and regulations have not been complied 
with. However, service may be discontinued or refused only after Company has 
made a reasonable effort to induce the customer to comply with its rules and then 
only after the customer has been given at least 1 0 days written notice of such 
intention, mailed to his last known address. 

B. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's or applicant's 
premises. In such case, service will be discontinued without notice or refused, as 
the case might be. Company will notify the customer or applicant immediately of 
the reason for the discontinuance or refusal and the corrective action to be taken 
before service can be restored or initiated. 

C. When a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access 
and/or easements to and on his premises for the purposes of installation, operation, 
meter reading, maintenance, or removal of Company's property. Customer shall be 
given 15 days written notice of Company's intention to discontinue or refuse 
service. 

D. When applicant is indebted to Company for service furnished. Company may refuse 
to serve until indebtedness is paid. 

E. When customer or applicant does not comply with state, municipal or other codes, 
rules and regulations applying to such service. 

F. When directed to do so by governmental authority. 

G. For non-payment of bills. The Company shall have the right to discontinue service 
for non-payment of bills after the customer has been given at least ten days written 
notice, separate from the original bill. Cut-off may be effected not less than 27 days 
after the mailing date of the original bill unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential 
customer presents to Company a written certificate, signed by a physician, 
registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an 
existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case discontinuance 
may be effected not less than 30 days from the original date of discontinuance. 
The Company shall notify the customer, in writing, of state and federal programs 
which may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for such 
possible assistance. 

H. For fraudulent or illegal use of service. When Company discovers evidence that by 
fraudulent or illegal means a customer has obtained unauthorized service or has 
diverted the service for unauthorized use or has obtained service without same 
being properly measured, the service to the customer may be discontinued without 
prior notice. Within twenty-four (24) hours after such termination, the Company 
shall send written notification to the customer of the pK~~P~tR-fRfE ~~~~\SSION 
discontinuance of service and of the customer's right to challenge·tn~rt~~m~t{qn 
by filing a formal complaint with the Public Service Commission of Ken~~_1';TiVifhe 
Company's right of termination is separate from and in addition to any other legal 

Date of Issue: October 30, 1992 

1~··,~ 
R. M. Hewett, Group Executive 

Louisville, Kentucky 

SEP 27 2000 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Original Sheet No. 34 

P. S. C. of Kv. Gas No. 5 
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

General Rules (Continued) 

remedies which the Company may pursue for illegal use or theft of service. The 
Company shall not be required to restore service until the customer has complied 
with all rules of the Company and regulations of the Commission and the Company 
has been reimbursed for the estimated amount of the service rendered and the cost 
to the Company incurred by reason of the fraudulent use. 

23. TEMPORARY AND SHORT TERM SERVICE 

24. 

25. 

26. 

The customer shall pay the cost of all material, labor and expense incurred by the 
Company in supplying gas service for any temporary or short term use, in addition to the 
regular rates for service without pro-rating of rate blocks or minimum bills for service of 
less than thirty days in a regular meter reading period. 

CHARGES FOR DISCONNECTING AND RECONNECTING SERVICE 
A charge of $18.50 will be made to cover disconnection and reconnection of gas service 
when discontinued for non-payment of bills or for violation of the Company's rules and 
regulations, such charge to be made before reconnection is effected. If both gas and 
electric services are reconnected at the same time, the total charge for both services shall 
be $18.50. No charge will be made under this rule 24 for customers qualifying for service 
reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. 

Customers under Gas Rates RGS, CGS and IGS may request and be granted a temporary 
suspension of gas service. In the event of such temporary suspension, Company will 
make a charge of $18.50 to cover disconnection and recor:mection of gas service, such 
charge to be made before reconnection is effected. If both gas and electric services are 
reconnected at the same time, the total charge for both services shall be $18.50. 

CHOICE OF OPTIONAL RATES 
When two or more rate schedules are available for the same class of service and the 
customer is undecided as to which schedule will result in the lowest annual cost, the 
Company will assist the customer in the choice of the most favorable schedule, the 
customer then to designate the schedule he desires. In those cases in which the most 
favorable schedule is difficult to pre-determine, the customer will be given reasonable 
opportunity to change to another schedule after trial of the schedule originally designated; 
provided, however, that, after the first such change, the Company may not be required to 
make a change in schedule more often than once in twelve months. 

While the Company will endeavor to assist customers in the choice of the most 
advantageous schedule, it does not guarantee that customers will at all times be served 
under the most favorable rate , nor will the Company make refunds representing the 
difference in charges between the rate under which service has actually been billed and 
another rate applicable to the same class of service. 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
With respect to customer's service line and house line inspecti~O§l ... IWkl.IR\totEi rQ)tlat10'fiSIO'N 
resumption of gas service, the Company will make two such inspection:SFwithCIJ!.Iti<Oharge. 
When more than two trips are necessary to complete the inspections at anyFd>IS@TieEation, a 
charge of $5.00 will be made for each additional trip. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Original Sheet No. 35 

P. S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

General Rules (Continued) 

When a leak is determined to exist in a customer's service line the Company will, when 
practicable, install a temporary substitute service line upon request of the customer. The 
charge for the installation and removal of such temporary line will be $20.00. 

27. CHARGE FOR RETURNED CHECKS 
When any customer's check tendered in payment of a bill for service is returned by a bank 
as unpaid, the customer will be charged a fee of $7.50 to cover the cost of further 
processing of the account. 

Date oflssue: October 16, 2000 

. ~.~ 
R. .,J:..,,tt, Group Ex"utivo 

Louisville, Kentucky 

PUBL!C SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KE:NTUC!<Y 
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c:; r:cT:r ,,, a i ., ) 
'••'•- .I ~ , ,,1 ~ J V 1

1 
I 

0' I (\ .-., 
BY __ .::?_t~':f.'>2~y. J. .. )_ __ ~~\_J,=) __ 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMiSSION 

Date Effective: September 27, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order dated 9/27/00 in Case No. 2000-080 


